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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1846

  ANSWERED ON 11/03/2025


PMAY-G IN TAMIL NADU


1846. SHRI ROBERT BRUCE C:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of houses proposed to be built and completed in the State of Tamil Nadu under the Pradhan MantriAwasYojana-Gramin (PMAY-G);

(b) the total amount of funds allocated, disbursed and utilised, under PMAY-G for Tirunelveli District from 2019, district-wise;

and

(c) the total number of beneficiaries for PMAY-G for the district of tirunelveli from 2019, district-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)


(a): The Ministry of Rural Development is implementing the Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) w.e.f. 1st April, 2016 to construct 2.95 crore houses by providing assistance to eligible rural households with basic amenities. The Union Cabinet approved 2 crore additional rural houses under PMAY-G to be constructed in the next five years from FY 2024-25 to FY 2028-29 to meet the additional housing requirements due to an increase in the number of families in rural areas across the country.


The number of total targets allocated, houses sanctioned and houses completed in the State of Tamil Nadu as on 06.03.2025 under PMAY-G since inception i.e FY 2016-17 are given as under:

Target allocated Houses sanctioned Completed

9,57,825 7,47,728 6,35,220


Page 2 of 3


(b): Under the Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana- Gramin (PMAY-G), the funds to the State are being released based on the basis of proposal received from the State based on the requirement of beneficiaries who have been sanctioned houses, unspent balance available in the State Nodal Account, achievements of prescribed physical and financial progress as per the programme guidelines. The Central Assistance under PMAY-G is released directly to the State considering the State as a unit. Further release of these funds to beneficiaries in various districts is done by the respective State/UT

Governments.


The total amount of funds allocated, disbursed and utilized, under PMAY-G for Tamil Nadu from 2019 is as follows:

                                                (Rs. in cr )

Year Central Releases Total Utilized

2019-20 487.52 996.92

2020-21 78.62 672.61

2021-22 928.92 668.85

2022-23 2004.38 2290.47

2023-24 28.23 975.56

2024-25 125.52 266.10


(c): The details of district wise houses completed under PMAY-G in the State of Tamil Nadu from 2019-20 to 2024-25 are as follows:

S.No. District Name
2019-

2020

2020-

2021

2021-

2022

2022-

2023

2023-

2024

2024-

2025

1 ARIYALUR 1208 1490 2291 2980 3813 548

2 CHENGALPATTU 2572 1868 1344 6302 5181 560

3 COIMBATORE 566 309 88 373 177 32

4 CUDDALORE 1577 1832 3372 11280 9388 1940

5 DHARMAPURI 1754 2630 2662 5468 3227 259

6 DINDIGUL 318 211 208 2600 978 99

7 ERODE 324 461 33 1629 627 101

8 KALLAKURICHI 2233 3777 3873 12375 5494 882

9 KANCHIPURAM 893 658 369 2230 1675 264

10 KANNIYAKUMARI 95 62 124 633 188 11

11 KARUR 565 208 347 1636 904 91

12 KRISHNAGIRI 1932 1398 1009 6412 2889 183
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13 MADURAI 650 674 706 1555 723 66

14 MAYILADUTHURAI 2383 2091 2279 6654 6512 530

15 NAGAPATTINAM 1823 1414 2570 7370 6136 288

16 NAMAKKAL 700 906 725 2470 595 1

17 PERAMBALUR 854 1055 441 3323 1735 181

18 PUDUKKOTTAI 3010 1141 1377 5756 5888 809

19 RAMANATHAPURAM 1026 1418 1784 4295 2067 343

20 Ranipet 833 1062 1054 2698 1417 206

21 SALEM 2335 2884 4670 5673 1351 171

22 SIVAGANGAI 915 872 591 2639 1253 163

23 TENKASI 659 654 791 3928 1712 183

24 THANJAVUR 2594 3969 2565 5770 3671 1012

25 THE NILGIRIS 156 323 260 780 540 44

26 THENI 111 55 155 644 115 4

27 THOOTHUKKUDI 303 198 448 831 293 49

28 TIRUCHIRAPPALLI 1374 1231 1724 5670 2801 80

29 TIRUNELVELI 563 506 609 3321 1391 206

30 TIRUPATHUR 1286 1584 1759 4882 2791 360

31 TIRUPPUR 346 195 118 939 224 14

32 TIRUVALLUR 2518 938 1379 4061 1971 337

33 TIRUVANNAMALAI 3366 3930 5089 15848 5512 409

34 TIRUVARUR 2999 1525 2686 12256 6206 1149

35 VELLORE 976 998 612 4663 1999 213

36 VILLUPURAM 3766 6795 6553 13007 11692 1328

37 VIRUDHUNAGAR 403 546 657 2305 1359 109

  Total 49986 51868 57322 175256 104495 13225


*****

